503075195 11/25/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3121799

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW A	SSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYA	ASSIGI	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	•			
		Name			Execution Date
CHEMILIA AB					09/24/2014
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:					
Street Address:	VARVAG	GEN 3			
City:	TULLING	ЭЕ			
State/Country:	SWEDE	N			
Postal Code:	14652				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		Nerrahan		
Property Type Application Number:		4005889	Number		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA				
	•	703)205-805 t he e-mail a		unsuco	cessful, it will be sent
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if [e sent to provided;	the e-mail a if that is un	ddress first; if that is		
<i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if </i> Phone:	e sent to provided; 7	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000	ddress first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be	sent vi	a US Mail.
<i>Correspondence will b using a fax number, if </i> Phone: Email:	e sent to provided; 7 n	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000 nailroom@bs	ddress first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be skb.com, christel.j.willis	<i>sent vi</i> @bskb	a US Mail. com
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provided; 7 n E	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000 nailroom@bs IRCH, STEV	ddress first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be skb.com, christel.j.willis WART, KOLASCH & B	<i>sent vi</i> @bskb	a US Mail. com
<i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to provided; 7 n E F	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000 nailroom@bs IRCH, STEV 2.O. BOX 74	ddress first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be skb.com, christel.j.willis WART, KOLASCH & B	<i>sent vi</i> @bskb RCH, L	a US Mail. com
Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided; 7 n E F F	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000 nailroom@bs IRCH, STEV 2.O. BOX 74 ALLS CHUF	ddress first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be skb.com, christel.j.willis WART, KOLASCH & B 7 RCH, VIRGINIA 22040-	<i>sent vi</i> @bskb RCH, L	a US Mail. com
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided; 7 n E F F	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000 nailroom@bs IRCH, STEV O. BOX 74 ALLS CHUF	ddress first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be skb.com, christel.j.willis WART, KOLASCH & B 7	<i>sent vi</i> @bskb RCH, L	a US Mail. com
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provided; 7 n E F F	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000 nailroom@bs IRCH, STEV O.O. BOX 74 ALLS CHUF 0104-0 CHRIS	ddress first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be skb.com, christel.j.willis WART, KOLASCH & B 7 RCH, VIRGINIA 22040- 881PUS1	<i>sent vi</i> @bskb RCH, L	a US Mail. com
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU VAME OF SUBMITTER: BIGNATURE:	e sent to provided; 7 n E F F	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000 nailroom@bs IRCH, STEV O.O. BOX 74 ALLS CHUF 0104-0 CHRIS	address first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be skb.com, christel.j.willis WART, KOLASCH & B 7 RCH, VIRGINIA 22040- 881PUS1 TEL J. WILLIS	<i>sent vi</i> @bskb RCH, L	a US Mail. com
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	e sent to provided; 7 n E F F	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000 nailroom@bs IRCH, STEV 0.0. BOX 747 ALLS CHUF 0104-00 CHRIS /christe	address first; if that is nsuccessful, it will be skb.com, christel.j.willis WART, KOLASCH & B 7 RCH, VIRGINIA 22040- 881PUS1 TEL J. WILLIS	<i>sent vi</i> @bskb RCH, L	a US Mail. com
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	e sent to provided; 7 n E F JMBER:	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000 nailroom@bs IRCH, STEV 0.0. BOX 74 ALLS CHUF 0104-0 CHRIS /christe 11/24/2	address first; if that is asuccessful, it will be skb.com, christel.j.willis WART, KOLASCH & B 7 RCH, VIRGINIA 22040- 881PUS1 TEL J. WILLIS el j. willis/ 2014	<i>sent vi</i> @bskb RCH, L	a US Mail. com
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=20141124Assignments: Signar	e sent to provided; 7 n E F JMBER: JMBER: nent_0104 nent_0104	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000 nailroom@bs IRCH, STEV 0.0. BOX 747 ALLS CHUF 0104-00 CHRIS /christe 11/24/2 0881PUS1#	address first; if that is asuccessful, it will be skb.com, christel.j.willis WART, KOLASCH & B 7 RCH, VIRGINIA 22040- 881PUS1 TEL J. WILLIS el j. willis/ 2014 #page1.tif #page2.tif	<i>sent vi</i> @bskb RCH, L	a US Mail. com
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=20141124Assignr source=20141124Assignr	e sent to provided; 7 n E F F JMBER: JMBER: nent_0104 nent_0104 nent_0104	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000 nailroom@bs IRCH, STEV 0. BOX 747 ALLS CHUF 0104-07 CHRIS /christe 11/24/2 0881PUS1# 0881PUS1#	address first; if that is asuccessful, it will be skb.com, christel.j.willis WART, KOLASCH & B 7 RCH, VIRGINIA 22040- 881PUS1 TEL J. WILLIS el j. willis/ 2014 #page1.tif #page2.tif #page3.tif	<i>sent vi</i> @bskb RCH, L	a US Mail. com
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=20141124Assignments: Signar	e sent to provided; 7 1 8 5 7 8 7 8 7 8 7 9 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 8	the e-mail a if that is un 032058000 nailroom@bs IRCH, STEV 0.0. BOX 747 ALLS CHUF 0104-00 CHRIS /christe 11/24/2 0881PUS1# 0881PUS1#	Address first; if that is asuccessful, it will be skb.com, christel.j.willis WART, KOLASCH & B 7 RCH, VIRGINIA 22040- 881PUS1 TEL J. WILLIS el j. willis/ 2014 #page1.tif #page2.tif #page3.tif #page4.tif	<i>sent vi</i> @bskb RCH, L	a US Mail. com

Patent Assignment Agreement

This Patent Assignment Agreement is entered into by and between

Chemilia AB, 556617-4800, Forskargatan 20 H, 151 36 Södertälje, SWEDEN ("the Assignor")

and

Noviga Research AB, 556725-0450, Vårvägen 3, 146 52 Tullinge, SWEDEN ["the Assignee"].

The Assignor and the Assignee are referred hereafter in this Patent Assignment Agreement to as "the Parties".

1 Background

 1.1
 The Assignor has decided to assign certain intellectual property rights, including patent rights and know how, to the Assignee. The Parties have therefore entered into this Patent Assignment Agreement ("the Agreement").

2 Assignment

- 2.1 As per 29 August 2014 ("the Effective Date"), the Assignor assigns to the Assignee, for the remuneration of 1 (one) Swedish krona, all and any of its rights to the patent rights listed in <u>Appendix 1</u>, including any related know how ("the Patent Rights").
- 2.2 The Assignee receives full and exclusive rights to the Patent Rights including the right to file patent applications, continuation applications, continuation-inpart applications, divisional applications, reissue applications, extension applications and any and all patents that may be granted for the relevant inventions, including supplementary protection certificates and patent term extensions, in all countries, also including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.
- 2.3 The assignment includes know how, such as research data, as well as any and all proprietary documentation relating to the Patents Rights.

3 Costs and Transfer

3.1 The Assignee shall, from the Effective Date, be responsible for all and any costs connected with the Patents Rights, such as prosecution and maintenance, including all and any transfer costs, including the drafting and execution of this Agreement and the recording of the transfer as outlined in Section 3.2.

1 (5)

PATENT (***) REEL: 034258 FRAME: 0133 Furthermore the Assignee shall be responsible for any costs connected with the Patent Rights which have arisen before the Effective Date but which have not yet been invoiced to Assignor as per 30 September 2014.

- 3.2 The Assignee shall be responsible for the recording of the assignment and transfer of the Patents Rights with any relevant patent authorities world-wide, in order to duly register the transfer, and the Assignee shall pay all and any costs related to the recording and transfer of the assignment.
- 3.3 The Assignor undertake to sign, execute and deliver, at any time and as required by national laws, free of charge, any and all documents, forms and authorizations necessary for the grant of any of the Patent Rights as well as any such documents that may be necessary for enforcement of all future patents related to the Patent Rights, in all countries concerned, and to provide all other reasonable assistance, free of charge, as is reasonable requested by Assignee and deemed essential to Assignee's full protection and title in and to the Patent Rights.

4 Warranties

- 4.1 The Assignor confirms (i) that the Assignor is the sole owner of the Patent Rights and (ii) that the inventors have duly assigned all of their relevant rights to the Assignor and (iii) that the Assignor therefore is capable and entitled to assign the Patent Rights to the Assignee according to this Agreement.
- 4.2 The Assignee accepts and confirms that the Patent Rights as such are assigned "as is" and that no warranties and representations exist, including any issues related to the validity or status of the Patent Rights or the possibility to commercialize the Patent Rights.

5 Entire Agreement

5.1 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties relating to the Patent Rights. The contents of this Agreement supersede all previous written or oral commitments and undertakings between the Parties.

6 Governing Law

6.1 This Agreement is governed by the laws of Sweden.

UUX

This Agreement has been duly executed in two (2) original copies, of which the Parties have taken one each.

Mysala 24/a-14 Place and date

CHEMILIA AB

Jon Heimer, CEO

Twinge 3/9-14 Place and date

NOVIGA RESEARCH AB

Ularita Marita Högberg, CEO

Appendix 1 – Patent Rights

Patent family #1

Filing date	Appl. Number	Country	Туре	Status*
21.05.2010	EP10163597.7	Europe	Priority	expired
12.10.2010	EP10187289.3	Europe	Priority	expired
20.05.2011	PCT/EP2011/058271	PCT	PCT	expired
20.05.2011	2011254550	Australia	National	Granted
20.05.2011	1120120296477	Brazil	National	pending
20.05.2011	2,798,578	Canada	National	pending
20.05.2011	201180034863.5	China	National	Granted
20.05.2011	11720532.8	Europe	Regional	pending
20.05.2011	10398/DELNP/2012	India	National	pending
20.05.2011	222 867	Israel	National	pending
20.05.2011	2013-510640	Japan	National	Granted
20.05.2011	MX/A/2012/013274	Mexico	National	Granted
20.05.2011	604 409	New Zealand	National	Granted
20.05.2011	10-2012-7033533	S. Korea	National	pending
20.05.2011	2012155712	Russia	National	Granted
20.05.2011	2012/09029	S. Africa	National	Granted
20.05.2011	13/697,954	US	National	pending

*) Status as per 16 September 2014

Patent family #2

Filing date	Appl. number	Country	Туре	Status*
24.03.2011	EP11159589.8	Europe	Priority	expired
17.11.2011	EP11189572.8	Europe	Priority	expired
23.03.2012	PCT/EP2012/055216	PCT	PCT	expired
23.03.2012	2012230229	Australia	National	pending
23.03.2012	BR1120130243783	Brazil	National	pending
23.03.2012	2830129	Canada	National	pending
23.03.2012	201280014101.3	China	National	Pending
23.03.2012	12710277.0	Europe	Regional	pending
23.03.2012	8874/DELNP/2013	India	National	pending
23.03.2012	228299	Israel	National	pending
23.03.2012	2014-500409	Japan	National	pending
23.03.2012	MX/A/2013/010898	Mexico	National	pending
23.03.2012	616619	New Zealand	National	pending
23.03.2012	10-2013-7027668	S. Korea	National	pending
23.03.2012	2013147417	Russia	National	pending
23.03.2012	2013/07749	S. Africa	National	pending
23.03.2012	14/005,889	US	National	pending

*) Status as per 16 September 2014

4 (5)

NK

Patent family #3

Filing date	Appl. number	Country	Туре	Status*
21.09.2012	EP12185465.7	Europe	Priority	expired
12.03.2013	61/777,265	US	Priority	expired
19.09.2013	PCT/EP2013/069476	PCT	PCT	pending

*) Status as per 16 September 2014

Patent family #4

Filing date	Appl. number	Country	Туре	Status*
21.09.2012	EP12185460.8	Europe	Priority	expired
12.03.2013	61/777,241	US	Priority	expired
19.09.2013	PCT/EP2013/069477	PCT	РСТ	pending

*) Status as per 16 September 2014

(K PATENT REEL: 034258 FRAME: 0137

will

RECORDED: 11/25/2014